CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF PRESTON," APPROVED MARCH FOUR (4), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE (1871).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seven (7) of chapter two (2) of chapter five (5) of the Special Laws of this State, approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), be amended by striking out the word "May" in the second (2d) line of said section, and inserting the word "April" in lieu thereof; and that said section be further amended by adding thereto the words "Provided further, the common council of said village may call special elections therein for such purposes as they may deem proper. Like notice of the time and place for holding the same shall be given as is required herein for annual elections."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 26, 1877.

CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOURTEEN (14) OF AN ACT ENTI-TLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE MINNESOTA WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY," APPROVED MARCH THIRD (3d), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THREE (1853), AS THE SAME IS AMENDED BY SECTION FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER FIFTY-SEVEN (57), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY (1870).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section fourteen (14) of an act entitled, "An act to incorporate the Minnesota Western Railroad Company," approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three (1853), as the same is amended by section four (4) of chapter fifty-seven (57) of the Special Laws of the year A. D. one thousand

eight hundred and seventy (1870), be amended by adding at the

end thereof the following proviso:

And provided further, that when it is necessary or convenient for said railroad company to procure water outside of and beyond the limits of such road, as the same now are, or may be hereafter fixed and established, under the provisions of this act, for the uses and purposes of said company in running and operating said road, then, in such case, the said company shall have the same right and power to enter upon, take, hold and occupy the land necessary or convenient for such purpose, as they now have to take, hold and occupy lands for the other purposes specified in this section.

The proceedings to secure the right to so enter upon, hold and occupy such lands, shall be, in all respects, the same as is hereinbefore provided for taking and condemning lands for the right of way and other purposes of said company. And upon the aplication of said company, commissioners may be, at any time, appointed in the manner hereinbefore provided for the purposes contem-

plated by the provisions of this section.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afterits passage.

Approved February 24, 1877.

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWENTY-FIVE (25) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS FOR THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY, IN THE COUNTY OF FILLMORE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the first (1st) subdivision of section one (1) of chapter four (4) of chapter twenty-five (25) of the Special Laws for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), be and the same hereby is amended by adding thereto the following:

And provided further, that the said council may refuse to grant any license authorizing the sale, vending, or disposing of any spirit-

uous, vinous, malt, or fermented liquors within said village.

SEC. 2. That section six (6) of said chapter four (4) be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows: